

GAHC010077152020



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/228/2020**

KAPHOT DAM  
W/O. SRI SANTOSH DAM, VILL. ZIRIKINDING, P.O. ZIRIKINDING, P.S.  
KHERONI, DIST. KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM. PIN-782448.

VERSUS

KUMAR SANJAY KRISHNA AND 6 ORS.  
THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:ASHUTOSH AGNIHOTRI  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:BHASKAR JYOTI MAHANTA  
THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-07  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

4:SAYED ISHFAQUR RAHMAN  
THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
HAMREN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN-782486.

5:RAMANAND KAUR

THE SUPDT. OF POLICE  
HAMREN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN-782486.

6:ANTONY RANGPI  
THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
ZIRIKINDING  
P.S. HAMREN (PRESENT P.S.)  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN-782486.

7:GAURAV BOTHRA  
IAS  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGERMENT (RR) DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N K MURRY,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D SAIKIA, MR. R BORPUJARI,MR. D SAIKIA,MR. J  
HANDIQUE,MR. B GOGOI,MR A CHALIHA,MR P NAYAK,MR D KALITA,MR. D NATH

**BEFORE**

**THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**  
**ORDER**

**17.02.2026**

The present application is filed alleging willful and deliberate violation of the order dated 28.03.2019 passed in WP(Crl) No. 03/2017. By the aforesaid order, the respondents were directed to enhance compensation to sum of Rs. 10 Lakhs and were directed to be paid within a period of four months.

The appeal preferred by the State being WA No. 138/2022 has also

been dismissed by order dated 27.11.2025. During the pendency of the appeal, the petitioner was paid an amount of Rs. 3 Lakhs.

This court requests Mr. R Barpujari, learned standing counsel for the Revenue and Disaster Management Department to complete his instruction as regards stage of compliance of the order dated 28.03.2019 affirmed by the Division Bench in WA No. 138/2022.

List this matter again on 02.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**